

2019-1158

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

REINALDO CASTILLO, GONZALO PADRON MARINO, MAYDA ROTELLA, JULIA GARCIA, SHOPS ON FLAGER INC., JOSE F. DUMENIGO, DORA A. DUMENIGO, HUMBERTO J. DIAZ, JOSEFA MARCIA DIAZ, LUIS CRESPO, JOSE LUIS NAPOLE, GRACE BARSELLO NAPOLE, BERNARDO D. MANDULEY, NORMA A. MANDULEY, DANILO A. RODRIGUEZ, DORA RODRIGUEZ, AVIMAEAL AREVALO, ODALYS AREVALO, DALIA ESPINOSA, DANIEL ESPINOSA, SOFIRA GONZALEZ, LOURDEZ RODRIGUEZ, ALBERTO PEREZ, MAYRA LOPEZ, NIRALDO HERNANDEZ PADRON, MERCEDES ALINA FALERO, LUISA PALENCIA, XIOMARA RODRIGUEZ, HUGO E. DIAZ, and, CONCEPCION V. DIAZ, as Co-Trustees of the Diaz Family Revocable Trust, SOUTH AMERICAN TILE, LLC, GLADYS HERNANDEZ, NELSON MENENDEZ, JOSE MARTIN MARTINEZ, NORMA DEL SOCORRO GOMEZ, OSVALDO BORRAS, JR., LUIS R. SCHMIDT,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

– v. –

UNITED STATES,

Defendant-Appellee.

*On Appeal from the United States Court of Federal Claims in
Case Nos. 1:16-cv-01624 and 1:17-cv-01931, Honorable Marian Blank Horn*

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

MARK F. (THOR) HEARNE, II
STEPHEN S. DAVIS
LARSON O'BRIEN LLP
112 South Hanley Road, Suite 200
Clayton, Missouri 63105
(314) 296-4000
thor@larsonobrienlaw.com
sdavis@larsonobrienlaw.com

MEGHAN S LARGENT
LINDSAY S.C. BRINTON
LEWIS RICE LLC
600 Washington Avenue
Saint Louis, Missouri 63101
(314) 444-7704
mlargent@lewisrice.com
lbrinton@lewisrice.com

ABRAM J. PAFFORD
ARENT FOX LLP
1717 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20036-5342
(202) 857-6000
abram.pafford@arentfox.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

FORM 9. Certificate of Interest

Form 9
Rev. 10/17

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

Reinaldo Castillo and Nelson Menendez and Osvaldo
Borras, Jr., (cont.)

United States

v.

Case No. 19-1158

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	xi
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	5
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
I. The federal Trails Act effected a taking of these Florida landowners’ property.	7
II. These Florida landowners’ claims.	9
III. The Court of Federal Claims’ decision.	14
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT	18
I. The standard of review for this appeal is de novo.....	18
II. The CFC erred in failing to apply the centerline presumption and in rejecting the landowners’ claims of ownership to the land underlying the abandoned railroad right-of-way.....	19
A. Many states, including Florida, apply the strips-and-gores doctrine and the centerline presumption exactly because of situations like this.	20
B. A review of the CFC’s opinions below confirms the absence of legal support for the CFC’s holding.	25
1. Zena Gardens.....	25

2. Princess Park Manor.....	27
C. The CFC’s analysis and holding are contradicted by Florida law, the law of other states, and the language of the pertinent deed and plat documents in this case.....	29
1. Florida precedent proves the CFC must be reversed.	30
2. Precedent from other states suggests the CFC should be reversed.	37
3. The language of the pertinent deeds and plats confirms that the CFC must be reversed.	40
CONCLUSION	46
ADDENDUM	Appx1
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> 477 U.S. 242, 247 (1986)	18
<i>Angelo v. Biscamp</i> , 441 S.W.2d 524 (Tex.1969)	37
<i>Banks v. Ogden</i> , 69 U.S. 57 (1864)	22
<i>Barclay v. United States</i> , 443 F.3d 1368 (Fed. Cir. 2006), <i>cert denied</i> , 549 U.S. 1209 (2007)	18
<i>Bischoff v. Walker</i> , 107 So. 3d 1165 (Fla. Ct. App. 2013)	32, 33
<i>Boyles v. Missouri Friends of Wabash Trace Nature Trail</i> , 981 S.W.2d 644 (Mo. Ct. App. 1998)	37
<i>Brandt v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 93 (2014)	8, 11
<i>Brown v. Weare</i> , 152 S.W.2d 649 (Mo. 1941)	37
<i>Caldwell v. United States</i> , 391 F.3d 1226 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	11
<i>Cienega Gardens v. United States</i> , 331 F.3d 1319 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	18
<i>Dean v. MOD Properties, Ltd.</i> , 528 So.2d 432 (Fla. Ct. App. 1988)	33, 34, 36
<i>Ellamae Phillips Co. United States</i> , 564 F.3d 1367 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	11

Emerald Equities, Inc. v. Hutton,
 357 So.2d 1071 (Fla. Ct. App. 1978)34

Ex parte Jones,
 669 So.2d 161 (Ala. 1995)38

Florida Southern Ry. Co. v. Brown,
 1 So. 512 (Fla. 1887) 31, 32, 33

Haggart v. United States,
 108 Fed. Cl. 70 (2012).....23

Hamlin v. Pairpoint Mfg. Co.,
 6 N.E. 531 (1886)38

Jacksonville, T. & K.W. Ry. Co. v. Lockwood,
 15 So. 327 (Fla. 1894)31

Ladd v. United States,
 630 F.3d 1015 (Fed. Cir. 2010),
reh’g and reh’g en banc denied,
 646 F.3d 910 (Fed. Cir. 2011)11

Leo Sheep Co. v. United States,
 440 U.S. 668 (1979)21

Mingus Constructors, Inc. v. United States,
 812 F.2d 1387 (Fed. Cir. 1987)18

Oregon Dep’t of Transp. v. Tolke,
 586 P.2d 791 (1978)39

Paine v. Consumers’ Forwarding & Storage, Co.,
 71 F. 626, 632 (6th Cir. 1895)..... 20, 21, 22

Pebsworth v. Behringer,
 551 S.W.2d 501 (Tex. Ct. App. 1977) 37, 38

Peninsular Point, Inc. v. South Georgia Co-Op,
 251 So.2d 690 (Fla. Ct. App. 1971) 35, 36

Penn Central Corp. v. U.S.R.R. Vest. Corp.,
 955 F.2d 1158 (7th Cir. 1992).....21

Petersen v. Crook Cty,
 17 P.3d 563 (Or. 2001)39

Preseault v. Interstate Commerce Comm’n,
 414 U.S. 1 (1990)8

Preseault v. United States,
 100 F.3d 1525 (Fed. Cir. 1996) 7, 11

Rawls v. Tallahassee Hotel Co.,
 31 So. 237 (Fla. 1901)31

Rogers v. United States,
 90 Fed. Cl. 418 (2009)..... 7, 24

Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto,
 467 U.S. 986 (1984)9

Seaboard Air Line Ry. v. Southern Inv. Co.,
 44 So. 351 (Fla. 1907)31

Servando Building Company v Zimmerman,
 91 So.2d 289 (Fla. 1956) 30, 31, 32, 34

Smith v. Horn,
 70 So. 435 (Fla. 1915) 24, 30, 31, 33

State v. Fuller,
 407 S.W.2d 215 (Tex. 1966)37

Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Florida Dept. of Env’tl Protection,
 560 U.S. 702 (2010)9

Toews v. United States,
 376 F.3d 1371 (Fed. Cir. 2004) 7, 11

United States v. 16.33 Acres of Land in Dade County,
 342 So.2d 476 (Fla. 1977) 32, 33

Webb’s Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith,
 449 U.S. 155 (1980)9

Statutes

16 U.S.C. §1247(d)7
28 U.S.C. §1295(a)(3).....5
28 U.S.C. §1491(a)(1).....5
Fla. Stat. § 177.08530
Fla. Stat. § 336.1231
Trails Act § 8(d)..... 7, 9, 10

Other Authorities

2 R. Patton & C. Patton,
Land Titles §143 (1957)23
49 A.L.R.2d 982 (1956).....23
Restatement (Third) of Property: Servitudes §1.2(1) (1998).....8
Robert Kratovil, *Easement Draftsmanship and Conveyancing*,
38 Cal. L.Rev. 426 (1950)22
Thompson on Real Property §381 (1980).....34
William B. Stoebuck & Dale A. Whitman,
The Law of Property (3rd ed.) §11.2 22, 23, 24
William B. Stoebuck & Dale A. Whitman,
Law of Property, (4th ed.)23
